
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                      
      
                   

 
              

 
           
 
   
 
 
 
 
 

          03/16/21 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Ana Guerrero for) 

   
 

 



 
                               David Hirano 

 

DHH  Analyst 06210097 City Administrative Officer 
CAO 661 Rev. 04/2019 

Report From 
OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 

Analysis of Proposed Contract 
($25,000 or Greater and Longer than Three Months) 

 
To:  
The Mayor 

Date:  C.D. No. 
Citywide 

CAO File No.: 
0150 - 11864 - 0000. 

Contracting Department/Bureau:  
Board of Public Works 

Contact: 
Fernando Campos 

Reference:  
Letter to the Mayor requesting approval, dated March  5, 2021; referred for report on March 8, 2021 
 
Purpose of Contract:  
Provide Film Permitting Services 
 
Type of Contract:  
(  ) New contract      
(X) Amendment, Contract No. C-127625 

Contract Term Dates: 
June 30, 2016 through March 30, 2021 (Amendment will extend the term through June 
30, 2025) 

Contract/Amendment Amount: $0 
 
Proposed amount $ 0+ Prior award(s) $ 0=  Total $ 0 
Source of funds: [Click here and type source of funds]  
Name of Contractor:  
FilmLA, Inc. 
Address: 6255 W. Sunset Blvd, 12th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90028 
 Yes No N/A Contractor has complied with: (see report summary) Yes No N/A 
1. Council has approved the purpose X   8. Business Inclusion Program    
2. Appropriated funds are available   X 9. Equal Benefits & First Source Hiring Ordinances    
3. Charter Section 1022 findings completed X   10. Contractor Responsibility Ordinance    
4. Proposals have been requested X   11. Disclosure Ordinances    
5. Risk Management review completed X   12. Bidder Certification CEC Form 50    
6. Standard Provisions for City Contracts included X   13. Prohibited Contributors (Bidders) CEC Form 55    
7. Workforce that resides in the City:      % (see report summary) 14. California Iran Contracting Act of 2010    

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Mayor and Council authorize the President of the Board of Public Works to execute the 
Proposed Contract Amendment with FilmLA Inc for film permitting services through June 2025, with an 
additional five-year extension, subject to verification by the City Administrative Officer of compliance 
with all City contracting requirements. 

SUMMARY 

The Board of Public Works requests approval of a Contract Amendment to the current Contract with 
FilmLA for film permitting services. The City has had a contractual relationship with FilmLA since 1994, 
when the City established the operation as a 501(c) 4 non-profit to replace a Board of Public Works 
Motion Picture and Television Affairs Office that did not serve either the City or the entertainment 
industry well.  Since then, the City and FilmLA have been party to multiple contracts. The current and 
most recent contract was established in June 2016 for a four-year term with two five-year renewal 
options. At the end of the four-year term, instead of executing one of the authorized five-year renewals, 
the City Council extended the four-year term to March 30, 2021. This was done to allow for more 
substantive changes to the Contract. 
 

City Administrative Offiffiffiffifffififffiffiffiffifififffifffifffifififfifififffifififfififfifififfifffffififiiffifiiifiiiiiiiiicercccccccccccccccccccc  

03-16-21
I I 



CAO File No.  Page 
2 0150 - 11864 - 0000. 

 
 

The Proposed Contract Amendment does the following: 
 Extends the term of the Contract through June 2025 and provides for one additional five-year 

extension with the same terms and conditions; 
 Updates the City Contract Administrator (changed from the Economic and Workforce 

Development Department to the Board of Public Works); 
 Updates the City Standard Provisions; 
 Clarifies the responsibility of FilmLA to help the City fulfill obligations to release data under the 

California Public Records Act; 
 Allows a reduction of the required reserve level for payment of City fees during the COVID-19 

pandemic (to the monthly average of City fees owed to the City) and retroactively ratifies this 
requirement; 

 Restores the required reserve level for payment of City fees to the original level (two times the 
monthly average of City fees owed to the City); 

 Requires FilmLA, in coordination with the City, to develop and implement community outreach 
programs throughout the City, on a proactive basis; 

 Requires FilmLA to coordinate with the City on the dissemination of filming related information 
on the internet; 

 Requires the City to provide 45 day advance notice of any fee increases affecting film permits; 
and,  

 Makes other technical changes. 
 
Since 1994, the beginning of the contractual relationship between the City and FilmLA, the City has not 
been required to pay FilmLA for film permit services. Therefore, funding is not required within the City 
budget. FilmLA is allowed to charge film permit customers to recover costs. Adjustments to the charges 
are limited under the contract by the change in the Consumer Price Index for all goods and services for 
the Los Angeles Metropolitan area. 
 
Consistent with Los Angeles Administrative Code Section 10.5, the Proposed Contract Amendment 
requires approval of the City Council as the entire term of the Contract exceeds three years. 
 
On March 15, 2021, the City Council requested that this report be filed with the City Clerk by March 19, 
2021 so that it can be considered by the Council prior to Council recess and expiration of the existing 
contract, both of which occur on March 30, 2021. As a result, due to the submission of the request for 
approval by the Board of Public Works on March 5, 2021, we have had insufficient time to verify 
compliance with all City contracting requirements by FilmLA.  However, FilmLA has a 26 year history 
of compliance with City contracting requirements. Therefore, we do not expect to find any major issues 
and are providing this report for consideration at this time at the request of the City Council. We will 
proceed to work with the Board of Public Works to ensure compliance with all City contracting 
requirements prior to the execution of this Proposed Contract Amendment. 
 
Cost Containment 
 
The Mayor’s Fiscal Year 2020-21 Cost Containment Memo dated June 24, 2020 suspended all new 
contract execution. The memo states that:  

 "Special Fund contracts with no General Fund impact may also receive an exception to this 
provision following a review of the financial health of those special funds and the recommended 
necessity of the expenditure by the CAO, and my consideration and approval.”  



CAO File No.  Page 
3 0150 - 11864 - 0000. 

 
 

o The Proposed Contract with FilmLA does not require a commitment of City funds.  
o Film permitting services are necessary to ensure public safety. 

Therefore, this Office recommends an exception of this Proposed Contract from Cost Containment 
restrictions. 

 
FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 
 
There is no direct General Fund impact. The contract does not require the City to pay the Contractor. 
Contractor compensation is obtained by fees charged by the Contractor to film permit applicants. 
Ensuring a well-run film permit process contributes to filming in the City and supports overall General 
Fund revenues. 
 
FINANCIAL POLICIES STATEMENT 
 
The recommendations comply with City Financial Policies in that sufficient special revenues exist to 
support this Contract Amendment. 
 
 
 
RHL:DHH:06210097 












































































































































































































